
I 

I 

I 

.. 

REGUIAR MEETING OF THE COMUISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

TrIDRSDAY, JULY 13, A.D. 1939, 10:00 A.M. 

* * * 
PRESENT: Honorable MaupY l,laverick, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Davis, Hein, SteffIe to 

and Lipscomb. 

* * * 
On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and passed, the reading of the minutes of 

the previous meeting was dispensed wit h and ordered approved. 

* * * 
ME110nIALS AND PETITIONS 

Rental Service, Inc, for refund of taxes, referred to Uommissioner Davis, 

Residents near Lindbergh Park, for removal of base ball diamond, referred to Com. Hein, 

He siden ts near Dakota and 1v1onumental, 1'or) installat ion 0 f street I igh t, re fe rre d to 

Coramis sione r Ste ffle r, 

Mr and Mrs H. F. Comfort, for permission to open an undertaking est. at 2600 W. Commerce St., 

referred to City ~ealth Officer, 

Residents near Nolan and New Braunfels Ave, complaining of conditions around Davis Feed Mill 

referred to City Health Officer. 

Maternal Heal th Center of S.A., for permit to conduct clinic at 503 Water Street, referred 

to City Health Officer. 

* * * 
Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, St~ffler and Lipscom • 

AN ORDINANCE (206) 

AMENDING THE TRAFFIC ORDIN.ANCE, BY A~iLNDING RULE 76 'l'H:EREOF, 

PROVIDING FOR SAFETY STOPS AT CERTAIN TNTERS::;CTIONS. 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book I, page ¥33) 

, 
Commissioner Lupsoomb introQuced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~1averick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lip-

scomb. 

AN ORDINANCE (207) f-/lp- /39.3 
ACCEPrING PROPOSAL OF PETER PIRSCH & SONS CO. ON FIRE ENGII'rn Pill,iPS, 

lUf.u :'fAKING A CONTRACT BETilffiEN T.fIL CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND PETER 

PIRSCH & SONS CO. CONCERNING SAID PUMPS. . . . 
BE IT ORDAII~D by the Commissioners of the City of San antonio:-

That this ordinance accepts proposal for Fire Bngine Pumps of Peter Pirsch & Sons 

Co., and creates and manife st s a contract by and between the City of San Antonio, a municip­

ality of t;le State of 'l'exas, si tua ted in the County of Bexar, hereinafter called "BUYER", 

act ing by and through it s Uayor, and i-'eter Pirsch & Sons Co., of Kenosha, Viis consin, here in­

after called "SELLERt ', in words and figures as follows:-

1. Seller hereby agrees to furnish the apparatus and equipment constituting 2 

Fire Engine Pumps, according to the specifications attached hereto and made a part of this 

ordinance as 'if same were repeated verbatim herein, said ~pparatus being known as Pirsch 

Models 25 Pumpers, and to deliver said apparatus as provided for hereinafter. Said specif­

ications incorporated herein are set out upon nine pages, numbered from 1 through 9, and it 

is understood that page 1 of said specifications shall control wherever same conflicts with 

the remaining 8 pages in said specifications. 



2. Seller guarantees that all material and workmanship in a~d about said apparatl s 

shall comply with said specifications,and will replace free of charge at its factory any part 

found vwrithin one year to be defective in workmanship or material. This ~pplies to all parts 

of said apparatus manufactured by Seller. On rubber tires, magnetos, bat~eries, self-starters 

and other accessories purchased from other manufacturers, the guarantee pf such manufacturers 

will apply, and Seller agrees that such guarantees from other manufacturers shall be held 

v;holly for the benefit of Buyer. 

3. The said apparatus and e~uipment shall be delivered to a transportation com­

panyat Kenosha, Wisconsin, on or about the 15th day of, September, 1939, delays due to strike. , 

failure to obtain cars, materials or other csuses beyond Seller's contro~ not preventing, and 

shall be delivered to Buyer f.o.b. San Antonio, Texas. Any delays due ~D causes within the 

control of Seller shall not apply, to excuse performance by Seller. 

4. Any demonstrations shall be held solely by and under the authority and dir-

ection of Buyer. 

5. Buyer purchases and agrees to pay for said apparatus and equipment on the 

following basis, to-wit: $17,450.00 less 5% if paid in accordance with ~he terms hereinafter 

set out, plus an additional 2% deduction in consideration of the fact th~t ,Buyer is purchasin~ 

2 units, or a net amount to. be paid Seller of $16,245.95. In addition, ~uyer agrees to turn 

over to Seller, as additional consideration, 2 Ahrens-Fox Pumpers in tra~e, reserving the 

right to remove all extra equipment carried by the 2 used fire engine pw~ps. Said pumps are 

described as foll~vs:- "2 Ahrens-Fox engines, 750 gallon capacity reciprocating piston pump, 

one located at 649 Delmar Street and the other at 801 East Houston Stree,.., ~ll in the City 

of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas". Delivery of same shall be made at present locations, 

removal to be at Seller's expense. 

The said amount of ~16,245.95 shall be due an-d payable in th"ee installments, 

the first installment of $5,415.32 being due and payable 30 days after dElivery and accept­

ance of said apparatus by the City of San J~ntonio; the second installmel t of $5,415.32 being 

due and payable 60 days after said delivery and acceptance, and the thir( installment of 

$5,415.31 being due and payable 90 days after said delivery and acceptan( e. 

6. Seller further agrees to send their delivery engineer to the City of San An-

tonio to remain as long as may be mutually agreed byBuyer and Seller to nstall said apparatu~ 

and see that same is inproper condition prior to acceptance. 

7. ttAcceptance lt under the terms of this ordinance is consti uted by the signing 

of a written statement of acceptance, furnished by the Seller to the BUYE r, and signed by the 

Commissioner of :F'ire and Police of the Vity of San .nntonio, and the 30, to and 90 day periods 

above mentioned shall be counted from the date of such acceptance. 

8. Until payment is completed by Buyer, in accordance with 1he ;terms of this 

ordinance, it is agreed that Seller shall have a lien to secure said paynents upon the appar­

atus and equipment hereby sold. 

9. This ordinance also wi tnesseth that, as a guarantee of tl e ir performance, 

Seller has furnished a certified check, No. 25,394, dated June 23, 1939, in the amount of 

$1,000.00, which certified check is in the possession of the City Clerk cf the City of San 

Antonio, said guarantee to be considered liquidated damages and to remair the property of 

the Buyer should Seller fail to rerform in accordance with this ordinancE. 

10. The foregoing instrument in writing constitutes the entire consideration for 

this agreement and ordinance, there being no other writ ten nor any parolE agreement with any 

officer or employee of the Ci ty, it being understood that the Charter of the Buyer requires 

all contracts of the Buyer to be in writing and adopted by ordinance. 

/ 

1, __ _ 

I 

I 

I 



E 

,. 
; ,~ 

11. This contract shall be accepted and binding upon Seller by virtue of the sig-

nature subscribed to this instrument. 

12. PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Ma~ Maverick 
, I ayor 

13. The forego ing ordina nee cons ti tu ting a cont ract wit h Peter Pirsch & Sons Co. 

is accepted in all things by the undersigned, duly authorized to do so, this the ___ day of 

July, A.D. 1939. 

PETER PIRSCH & SONS CO., 

By ____________________ __ 

Mayor ulaverick introduced the following ordinance which was read, ,passed and approved by the 

fo110Vline vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

AN ORDINANCE (208) MP- /J'1/f-
AUTHORIZIN G THI:; r.~y OR TO CONTE.ACT FOR RENTAL OF TRUCKE USED IN CON-

NECTION WITH WORKS PROGRESS AI11INISTRATION PRO JECT AT STINSON FIELD 

AIRPORT. . . . 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That the J:JIayor of' the City of San Antonio be and he is hereby authorized to 

execute contracts for the hire of trucks at the rate of 65 cents per hour, for use by the 

Works Progress Administration in connection with Stinson Field Project No. 9523, with the 

fo llowing name d pe rson s:-

2. Pedro Bautista 
Frederico P. Bernal 
Ge or ge Barry. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Cle rk 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

Co.::nmissione rHein introduced the followine; ordinance whi ch was read, passed and approved by 

the follClvving vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick Davis, Rein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

AN ORDINANCE (209) - /39.6-
FOR PERJ.lISSION TO USE TH~ CITY SAl'll TARY SEWERS, GRANTIlTG THE PET­

ITION OF L. E. FITE & CO. 

{For full text of this ordinance, see Sewer Permit Book, page fLIlJ 

Commissioner Rein introduced the fa llovving ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

Ithe 

I 
followinc vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, iv1averick, Davis, Rein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

AN ORDINANCE (210) - /39l j 

I 
I 
I 

I 

FOR PERMISSION TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEVlERS, GRANTING THE PET­

ITION OF C. E. OUTrERSIDE. 

(For full text of this ordinance, see SeVier Permit Book, page &2$.) 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-vvit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 



, 

NO. 115. AN ORDINANCE (211) np- /.397 
TRANSJTERRING $25,518.20 FROU THE BACK TlJ.. G}i~EPAL :FUND TO TtIE 1939 

GENERAL FUnD. 
• • • 

BE IT ORDAI}~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Cowmissioner of 

Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and thEY are hereby author­

ized to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $25,518.20 from the Back Tax General 

Fund to the 1939 General Fund. The sum of $25,518. 20 is the amount of back taxes collected 

on years prior to 1936. 

PASS~D fillD APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance which was read, p~ssed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~Iaverick, Davis, Hein, S[teffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 116. AN ORDINANCE (212) - /.398 
APPROPRIATING $25,026.71 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL Fl.J}ID TO PAY ONE (1) 

NOTE NO.4 AND ACCRUED INI'EREST. · . . 
!I B:L IT ORDAINED, by the Commissioners of the City of San Anton io, that, the sum of ~25 ,026.71" 
II 
Ii 
II be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 Gene!,al J!'und, pay~ble to the Alamo 

II dational Bank, San Antonio, Texas, to pay One (1) Note No.4 of the 1939 General Fund Series, 

.$25,000.00, maturing on or before June 30, 1940 and $26.71 accrued inte,rest. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk - - -

Maury Uiaverick 
Mayor 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

II the 
I, NO. 

fo~lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 
117. AN ORDINANCE (213) - 13rr ,. 

il 
I, 
II 

" 11 

II 
II 

II 
I 

APPROPRIATING $1000.66 OUT OF THE POLICE & FIREW:B..1PS PENSION FUND TO 

PAY ONE (1) NOTE NO.3. 
• • • 

i BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, th~ su..rn of $1,000.66, _ 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Police & Firemen' s Pen~ ion Fund, payable 

.to the FrOst National Hank, San Antonio, Texas, to pay One (1) Note No. ~ of the Police & 

Firemen's Pension Fund Series, $1,000.00, maturing on or before June 30, 1940 and accrued 

intere st of $.66. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and, approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 118. AN ORDINANCE (214) - / £f 00 

APPROPRIATING $.66 OUT OF THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION :FUND TO PAY 

INTEREST ON NOTES NOS. 1 & 2. 
• • • 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, th~ sum or $.66 (8 ixty 

I 

,I 

, , 

• 



I 

I I·~ i .. 

I 

Six Cents), be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Police & Firemen's Pension 

Fund to pay interest on Notes Nos 1 & 2, from July 6, 1939 to July 10, 1939, inclusive, pay­

able as follows: 

Alamo Hational Bank 
Fros t .I.~a ti onal Bank 

$ .33 
.33 

$ .66 

PASSED" AND APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

Mau ry l1a ve ri ck 
Mayor 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Cle rk 

Commissioner Davis introduced the followine ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

the follow:1.nt-; vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, aiaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. ll~. AN ORDINANCE (215) 11 p- /1-° I 
APPROPRIA TING $300.00 OUT OF ThfPROVEl,ffiNT DISTRI CT NO. 2 SINYJNG FUND 

TO PAY FOR 'MATURED INTEREST CO UPONS • 

BB IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San ~ntonio, that, the sum of $300.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Improvement District No.2 Sinking .fund, 

payable to the Alamo National Bank, San Antonio, 'l'exas, in payment of rna tured interest 

coupons as pe r Ie tter dated July 11, 1939 from the bank. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Maur~ Maverick 
ayor 

Mayor Uaveri ck introdu ced the following ordinance whi ch was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, l1averick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 120. AN ORDINANCE (216) - /LfOZ 
APPROPRIATING $143.20 TO PAY TRAFTON TILE AnD MARI3LE CO. FOR FURNISHING 

AND INSTALLING TILING IN MAYOR'S OFFICE, IN ~HE CITY HALL. 

B:E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Gity of ban .n.ntonio:-

1. That.$143.20 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General 

Fund - City Hall Building Departmen t (Special Fund), to pay Trafton Tile and . .,iarble Co., 

final estimate for furnishing and installing til ine in Mayor's Office in the City Hall. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.~. 1939. 

~TTLST: J. J. Patterson 
Cit~- Clerk 

~,laurn J:ilaveric k 
.,layor 

i1'~layor lvIaverick introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by the 

follOV'ling vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Uaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

~o. 121. AN ORDINANCE (217) - /f-03 
APPROPRIATING $30.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL liUND, AUDITOR'S ACCOUNT, 

TO PAY FOR RENEVIAL OF ~lliMBEHSHIP DUES TO TlIL aUNICIPAL FINANCE OFFICERS' 

ASSOCIATION. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $30.00, be 

and the same is appro priated hereby out of the 1939 General J:i'und, Audi to r' s Account, payable 

Ito the Municipal Finance Officers' Assoc ia tion, 1313 East Sixtieth Street, Chicago, Illinois, 

~or renewal of membership due s for the year ending June 30, 1940 J as per approved bill on 



file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED MJD APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

I"Iau11 Maverick 
ayor 

111ayor L1averick introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 122. AN ORDINANCE (218) JVlP- 1"f/)9 
APPROPRIATTIJG JURy }I'EES In CERTAIN CAUS:ES TRIED IN THE CORPORATION 

COURT. . . . 
I!BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San .n.ntonio:-
" " 
I! 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of $6.00 as jury fees in the follOWing 
I' 

11 cases: 
I 

No. 709, City of San Antonio vs Jean OBrien 
No. 10,873, City of San Antonio vs J. A. Kroschel 

which cases were tried before jurie s in the vorporation Court and the defendants were acquit-

ted. The City, therefore, being liable and responsible for the payment of the said jury fees 

which are ~3.00 in each cause. 

2. Said money is appropriated from the 1939 Gene ral Fund - Corporation Court 

Account of the City of San .hntonio.", and shall be disbursed to said jurors by the Clerk of th 

Corporation vourt who shall take their receipts therefor. 

3. PASSED AND A:~PROVED this 13 day of July, A.D. 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Maur~ Ilia ve ri ck 
.1ayor 

I 
'I 

:::.Iayor Maverick introduced the follovling ordinance which was read, passed and approved by the 

, 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .u1averick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

~JO. 123. AN ORDINANCE (219) - //fO.b­
APPRO?RIATING $266.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND - STINSON FIELD 

ACCOUNT, TO PAY S. B. CAGE FOE r~.t;HllbL ON THO VIATER TRUCKS USED IN 

COl-fLillCTION 1'JITH \IORKS PROGRESS AIMINISTRATIOH PROJECT Arr STIl\SON 

FIELD. 

• • • 

If BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That $266.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General 

Fund - St inson Field Account, to pay S. B. Cage for rental on two water trucks used on the 

\·'Jorks Progress Administration Project No. 9523, at Stinson Field Airport, from June 16, 1939 

through June 29, 1939, at the rate of $2.00 per hour, for a total time of 133 hours; in ac­

cordance vJith the contract on file in the City Clerk's Office, dated May 27, 1939, duly exec­

uted in accordance with an ordinance authorizing said contract and passed on the same date. 

2. PASSED ArID APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

AmTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

I 

I 

I 

I 



E 

Mayor Maverick introduc ed the following ordinance which vvas read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, i~1averick, Davis, Bein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 124:. AN ORDIHANCE (220) MP- 14 ot. 
APPROPRIATING 122.40 OUT OF THE 1939 GEUEP~L FUND - STINSON FIELD 

ACCOUNT TO PAY TRUCK OVVNERS FOE RENTAL o}t-, TRUCKS. 
• • • 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That tIle sum of ~322.40 be and tl1e same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 

General Fund - Stinson Field hccount, to pay to various truck owners listed below, for reltal 

of trucks, at the rate of 65 cents per hour, used in connection with the Works Progress Adm­

inistration Project No. 9523 at Stinson Field Airport, for the period from June 20, 1939 to 

July 5, 1939, the number of hours and the amount due each truck ovmer being listed next to 

his name: 

2. Emilio Guerra 44 hrs. $28.60 
William E. Jones 43 " 27.95 
Elrne r Cro sson 45 " 29.25 
Ernest A. Crain 44 tt 28 .60 
Pedro Bautista 16 " 10.40 
Mike Martinez 45 tr 29.25 
Frederico Bernal 16 " 10.40 
Geo. A. bailey 44 tt 28 .60 
Carl Gravell 45 " 29.25 
E. Osborn 45 " 29.25 
Leonardo Longoria 45 1f 29.25 
Geo. N. Barry 64 " 41.60 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Mayor Uaverick introduced the following ordinance which vV'as read, passed and approved by the 
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Uaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. l2S. AN ORDINANCE (221) - /~07 

AllPROPRIATING $675.93 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL :FmID - STINSON FIELD 

ACCOUNT, TO PAY LEV;'IS PATTEN COUPANY FOE RENTAL OF ROAD MAINTATIJER 

USED IN CONNECTION WITH WORKS PROGRESS AlMINISTRATION PRO JECT AT 

STINSON FIELD. 
• • • 

BE IT ORDAnmD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That $675.93 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General 

Fund - Stinson Field Account, to pay Lewis-Patten Company for rental of road maintainer used 

on the Works Progress Administration Project No. 9523 at Stinson Field Ariport, for the 

period from 1'>11ay 31, 1939 through June 29,1939, at the rate of $35.00 per 8-hour day, the 

total time being 154t hours, or 19 days at $35.00 per day and 2~ hours at $4.375 per hour; 

in accordance with the contract of file in the City Clerk's Office, dated .L>Ia.y 27,1939 duly 

executed in accordance with an ordinance authorizing said contract and passed on the same 

date. 

2. PASSED AND APPROV~D this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

ATTBST: J. J. patt~rson 
City Clerk 

I,1ayor IJlaverick introduced the follovling ordinance which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-vlit: Ayes, ~,1averick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 126. AN ORDINANCE (222) - ILfDQ 
APPROPRIATlliG $26.30 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FllID, DEPAR'TI\IKNT OF 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS llr GENERAL, IN PAYMENT OF SUPPLIES. . . . 



BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City 0 f San Anton io, that, the sum of $26.40, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby ou t of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Publ ic Affair~ 

in General, payable to Loyd .L!.olectric Company in payIlEnt of supplies as per approved bills on 

file in the City Auri tor's Office, for the following accounts: 

Health 
Municipal Auditorium 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

~ .90 
25.40 

$26.30 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 127. AN ORDINANCE (223) fVlP-/~09 
APPROPRIATING $72.92 OUT O}l~ ~Iill 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMEN'J: OF 

PARKS, SANITATION & PUBLIC PROPERTY, IN PAYTlIfENT OF SUPPLIES. · . . 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $72.92, be 

and the same is ap pro pria ted he reby out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Parks, Sani­

tation and Public Property, payable to the Loyd Electric Company, for electrical supplies as 

per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office, for the following accounts: 

Recreation 
Parks & Plazas 
Olmos Dam 
Public ... Iarkets 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

$ 24.34 
14.71 
12.70 
21.17 

$ 72.92 

Maur~ Maverick 
.l:vayor 

Commissi one rHein intra du ced the followi ng ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

the fo llow ing vote on roll call, to-wi t: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 128. AU ORDINAN CE (224) - / Lf /0 
APPROPRIATING $330.00 TO PAY UUNICIPAL SUPPLY CO. }I'OR EQ,UIPMENT USED IN 

REMODELING SVlIIV:CIING POOLS. 
• • • 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That $330.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General 
I 

Fund - Parks & Plazas Department, to pay Municipal Supply Co. for equipment used in remodel-

ing swimming pools in the City of San Antonio. 

2. PASSED ru1D APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

Maur~ Maverick 
ayor 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the followine ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the follov\T~ng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Rei-n, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

INO. 129. 
I 

AN ORDINANCE (225) -- / if /1 
APPROPRIATING $1.06 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, S'J:R:2,ET MAINTENANCE 

ACCOUNT, FOR SUPPLIES. 
· . . 

BE IT ORDAIlffiD by the Comraissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1.06, be 

I 

I 

I 



" 

I 

(" 

581 

and the same is appro priated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Street Uaintenance Account, 

payable to Loyd Blectric Gompany, for electrical supplies as per approved bills on file in 

the City AUditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 13th day of July, 1939. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
Cit:! Clerk 

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the followinG vote on roll call , to-wit: Ayes, lJaverick, Davi s, Hein, Steffler and Lip-

scomb. 
. 

NO. 130,. AN ORDINANCE (226) np-/j-/2, 
APProPRIATING $91.4J OUT OF THL 1939 GN'JERAL FtHID, DEPARTMENT OF 

FIRE AND POLICE, TO PAY FOR SUPPLIES. 
• • • 

BE IT ORDAItlliD by the Cownissioners of the vity of San ~ntonio, that, the sum of $91.41, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General tund, Department of Fire & 

Police, payable to Loyd ~lectric Company, for electrical supplies, as per approved bills on 

file in the City .nuditor's Uffice, for the following accounts: 

Police 
Fire 

$ 42.93 
48.48 

$ 91.41 

PASSED AND APPROVED on t he 13th day of July, 1939. 

Maury .. ,laveri ck 
Mayor 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
I City Clerk 

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance v;hich vvas read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on rO,ll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~!averick, Davis, i-Iein, Steffler and Lip­

scomb • 

NO. 131. AN ORDINANCE (227) - / Lf 13 
APPROPRIATING $22.52 OUT OF Tl-ili 1939 GENERAL FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT 

TO PAY G E ROBI~rSON, CITY DETBCTIVE, FOE. EXPEI>:rSES INCURRED ON TRIP 

TO VARIOUS T}~ CITIES. . . . 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San nntonio, that, the sum of $22.52, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General .I!'und, Police Account, payable to 

G. E. Robinson, City Detective, City of San Antonio, Texas, for necessary expenses incurred 

on trip to various Texas cities and return on official City business, June 19, 1939, to June 

28, 1939, inclusive, as pe r expens e 1 ist fi le d in the City Auditor's Offi ce. 

A~TEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, .I.o1averick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lip-

scomb. 

NO. 13;3. AN ORDINANCE (228) - l'f IFf 
APPROPRIATInG $46.00 OUT OF TIl}; CITY OF SAN ANTONIO :EXCAVATION 

TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AlJD REPAIRS. . . . 



582 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $46.00, be, 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds and 

repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of July 11, 1939, as follows: 

Frank S. Nickle Co. 
Nogalitos Lumber Co. 
City of San Anto nio 

- Refund 
" 

- Repa irs 

$ 

$ 

25.00 
9.00 

12.00 
46.00 

PASSED ~~D APPROVBD on the 13 day of July, 1939. 

Maury hla ve ri c k 
Mayor 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 133. AN ORDINANCE (229) MP- II/IS 
APPROPRIATING $30.00 TO PAY ALAlIIO IRON ,HORKS FOR RENTAL Oir GORMAN -

RUFP CENTRIFUGAL PU1,.!P, USED IN CONlJECTION HITH RIVER BEAUTIFICATION 

PROJECT. 
• • • 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That ~30.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Improvement 

District No. 15 Fund, to pay i .. lamo lron Works, of San Antonio, Texas, rental during the month 

of June, 1939, on one Gorman-Rupp Centrifugal Pump, used in connection with River Beautifica-

tion Pro ject. 

2. PASSED ~JD APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Maury i.1averi ck 
Mayor 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

HO. 134. AN.ORDINANCE (230) - /4J~ 

ACCEPTING BID OF MARTIN WRIGHT ELECTRIC CO. TO FURN1SH ErE CTRICAL 

:,iATERIALS FOR RIVER BEAUTIFICATIOn PROJECT; AND APPROPRIATING $367.79 

TO PAY FOR S.A::.1E. 
• • • 

BE IT ORDAI1~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That the bid of J..iartin ~vright ~lectric Co., of San Antonio, Texas, dated June 

27, 1939, to furnish Electrical Materials for the River Beautification Project, in accordance 

with specifications and advertisement, at a cost to the City of San Antonio of $367.79, be an 

the same is he reby accept ed. 

2. That $367.79 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the River Improve­

ment District 15 Fund, to pay 1,lartin \/right ]£le ctric Coopany fa r said materials, in accord­

ance with said bid. 

3. All other bids are hereby rejected. 

4. PASSED AlID APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

~ Maur~ Maverick 
" vayor 

I 

I 

I 

~' . '-



if;. 
" 

I 

~. 

I 
t :&..: 

r:u·", 
•. )C~· ) 

Commissioner Davis made the follmrJing recolllrrlendation which was adopted by t he following vote 

on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, !I~verick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

J. K. Lamm, for refund of taxes paid in error. GRANTED. ,. 
• • • 

Comoissioner ~ipscomb made the following recomo.enciation which was adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, J.,laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb~ 

The Texas Company, for permit to install gas equipment at 1815 Fredericksburg Rd. GRANTED. 
• • • 

Commissioner Lipscomb made the following recommendations which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ""'laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

Bragg Heon Sign Co., to erect neon sign at Virginia and Bittman Sts. GRANTED. 

Modern Neon Corp., to erect neon sign at 3019 Broadway, GRANTED. 

Neon Signs & Service, Inc. , to erect neon sign at 1020 So. Flores St. GJ<k"\JTED 

"Neon Signs & Service, Inc. , to erect neon sign at 209 Nogalitos St. GR.t~NTED 

Neon Signs & Service, Inc. , to move neon sign from 515 N. St • .l.>lary j s St. to 1126 N. St. UJ:ary s 

Street. GRAN" TED 

Neon Siens & Servic.e, Inc. , to erect neon sign at 300 }t1rede ric ksbur g Rd. GRANTED. 

Reich Sign Co., to erect elec. sign at 1726 Broa dway. GRA..N'l"ED 

Reich Sign Co. , to erect neon sign at 909 Broa dway • GRANTED 

Texas Neon Sign Co. , to erect neon sign at H. Braunfels & Grayson Sts. GRANTED 

Vollmer Electric Co., to erect elec sign at 201 N. Alamo St. GRAN~ED 

* * * 
On motion of Mayor 1'.'laverick, duly seconded and carried, the meeting was recessed until 2:00 

0' clock P .~/1., Thursday, July 13, 1939. 

* 
* * * 

* 
Pursuant to recess of the Regular Ueeting of July 13, 1939, the Commissioners of the City 

pf San Antonio reconvened at 2:00 P.U., July 13, 1939. 

* * * 
PRESENT: Honorable Uaury :,Iaverick, I.Iayor, presiding, Conmissioners Davis, He in, Steffler and 

LJipscomb. 

* * * 
J:ayor IvIavericlc introduced the follm,ving resolution Which was read, passed and approved by the 

f'ollowing vote on roll call, to-vlit: Ayes, Llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

A RESOLUTION (231) 

REJECTInG BIDS FOR FUNDING BONDS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO -

SERIES 1939. . . . 
BE IT RESOLVED by the COlllluissioners of thEJ City of San Antonio:-

1. That the biCi for Fundinr, .uonds of the Gity of San Antonio - Series 1939, in the 

amount of $400,000.00, submitted on July 12th, 1939, by Russ, Roe & Company, Van H. Howard, 

Crummer & Co., Inc, Mahan, Dittmar & Company, Dewar, Robertson & Pancoast, Nevman & Charlton 

and Rauscher, Pierce & Company; be and the same is hereby rejected. 

2. PASSED ANI.; AF?IDVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

~TTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Maury hlaverick 
M:ayor 

~ayor Maverick introduced the following resolution vV"hich was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~.1averick, Davis, Heirr, Steffler and Lipscomb. . . . 



584 

A RESOLUTION (232) 

llNITING BIDS TO PURCHASE CITY OF SAIT ANTONIO MIDING BONDS - SERIES 

1939, IN THE AMOUNT OF $400,000.00. 

• • • 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:-

1. That sealed proposals in duplicate, addressed to the City Clerk of the City 

of San Antonio, will be received at the office of the City Clerk in the City nall, San Antoni, 

Bexar County, Texas, until 11: 00 0 t clock A.U., on the 

19th day of July, A.D. 1939 

at which tL.le and place the proposals will be opened for the purchase of $400,000.00 City of 

San Antonio Funding rlonds - Series 1939, dated July 15th, 1939, under the stated conditions 

as follows:-

2. Said bonds will be coupon serial bonds, both principal and interest to be 

payable at the office of the Gity Treasurer in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, 

or the Fiscal Agen t of the City of San Antonio in New York City, New York, a t the option of 

the holder in each case, interest to be payable July 15, 1940, and semi-annually thereafter 

on each January 15 and July 15. 

3. Said bonds will be inthe denomination of $1,000.00 each, except that Bond 

No.1 will be in such amount (not exceeding $1,000.00) as nay be necessary in order that the 

total amount of the issue shall conform to the amount necessary for funding the warrants to 

b~ funded as set out hereinbelow. 

4. Upon the basis of $400,000.00 of bonds maturing serially in 15 years, the 

principal of said bonds will mature as follows:-

YEAR 
July 15, 

tt tt 

" tt 

" " tt tI 

If " 

" " 
" tt 

'-' " 
" tf " ,. 
tf tt 

tf tt 

t1 " 

1941 
1942 
1943 
1944 
1945 
1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 

PRIIJCIPAL 
$23,000.00 

24,000.00 
24,000.00 
25,000.00 
26,000.00 
27,000.00 
28,000.00 
29,000.00 
30,000.00 
31,000.00 
32,000.00 
33,000.00 
34,000.00 
34,000.00 

5. Upon the basis of $400,000.00 of bonds maturing serially in 20 years, the 

principal of said bonds will mature as follows:-

YEAR 
July 15, 

tf " 

" " 
" " 
" tt 

tt " 
tt tt 

tt t1 

n " 
tt 17 

" " 
" ff 

" tt 

" " 
" tt 

tt " 

tt " 

tt " 

tt " 

1941 
1~42 
1943 
1944 
1945 
1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 

PRINCIPAL 
$16,000.00 
16,000.00 
17,000.00 
17,000.00 
18,000.00 
18,000.00 
19,000.00 
19,000.00 
20,000.00 
20,000.00 
21,000.00 
22,000.00 
23,000.00 
24,000.00 
24,000.00 
25,000.00 
26,000.00 
27,000.00 
28,000.00 

6. The City of San Antonio reserves the right of its option, to be exercised by 

said city at any time on or before September 15, 1939, in writing to the seccessful bidder, 

to increase the amount of said bond issue to any total aggregate amount not more than $450,00 .00. 

In the event of the exercise by said City of said option, the additional maturities above 

~400JOOO.00 will be distributed among the maturities hereinabove tabulated in such manner as 

I 

I 

I 

I 



E 

I 

E 

E 

to effectuate, as nearly as possible wit out dividing a bond, an equal annual requirement 

for principal and interest to service said bond issue during the life of said issue. 

7. Said bonds are to be issued pursuant to ordinance to be enacted by the govern­

ing body of said City of San Antonio, for the purpose of funding the whole or any part of the 

legal debt of said City of San Antonio, which debt is the difference between the wages paid 

the firemen and policemen of said City and the wages reQuired to be paid the firemen and 

policemen of said City by the terms of Senate Bill No. 89, passed and approved the 19th day 

of April, A.D. 1937, by the }!'orty-fifth Legislature of,Texas, Regular Session, as authorized 

by House Bill No. 22B, passed and ap proved the 21st day of February, 1939, by the Forty-sixth 

Legislature of f£exas, Regular Session, and by other pertinent statutory constitutional pro-

visions. 

8. For the purpose of paying the interest on said bonds as well as the various 

installments of principal as the same shall mature, there shall be levied for the year from 

June 1st, 1939 to May 31st, 1940, and for each suc ceeding year thereafter as long as the 

sams may be necessary, to provide for the interest and annual installments of principal of 

said bonds, an adva10rem tax on all property in the City of San Antonio liable to. taxation 

for so much as may be necessary to provide foe the interest and annual installments of prin-

cipal aforesaid. 

BIDDING COIIDITIONS. 

1. Bidders agree as part of their proposal to pay for the printing of said bonds 

and coupons, and to supervise and pay for all proceedings of every kind incident, necessary 

or appropriate to the execution and delivery of the bonds, including the final unqualified 

approval of l'Iessrs. Chapman & Cutler, Bond Attorneys, of Chicago; Illinois, and bidders will 

also pay all expense incident to the exchange (if such exchange shall be found to be n~cessarlT) 

of said bonds for the warrants bein{ funded the reby, it being understood that the City of 

San Antonio shall incur no expense \\hatsoever in connection with the authorization, execution 

and issuance of said bonds. 

2. The bonds are to be ready for delivery to purcha ser vii thin a reasonable time. 

3. Each bidder may submit a bid or bods upon anyone or more, or upon all four of 

the following bases:-

BASIS NO.1: Upon the basis of 15 years maturities, callable at par and accrued 

interest on July 15, 1944 or upon July 15 of any year thereafter, upon publication of thirty 

days' prior notice of the right of redemption. 

BASIS NO.2: Upon the basis of 15 years maturities, without any right of redemp-

tion. 

BASIS NO.3: Upon the basis of 20 years maturities, callable at par and accrued 

interest on July 15, 1944 or upon July 15 of any year thereafter, upon publication of thirty 

days' prior notice of the right of redemption. 

BASIS NO.4: Upon the basis of 20 years maturities, without any right of redemp-

tion. 

4. Bidders must state the rate of interest per annum and the price which the 

bi dders will pay for said bonds at said interest rate~ and all bonds shall bear the same rate 

of interest. 

5. Each proposal must be accompanied by a certified check or cashier's check for 

Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), payable to Han. Maury Maverick, Mayor of said Uity of San 

Antonio, to be retained by said City as agreed liQuidated damages in the event the successful > 

bidder fails to take up and pay for the bonds in accordance with his bid. 

j 



586 

6. The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

This Resolution shall be publ isl1e d in the SAN AmONIO EVENING :NEWS, a newspaper 

published daily in the vity of San Antonio. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of July, A.D. 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

* 
* * * 

* 

Maury Ivlaverick 
Mayor 

On motion duly seconded and passed, the meeting was adjourned. 

* * * 
* 

APPROVED : ___ ~~.:.--=-__ d_L __ _ 

* * * * * 
* * * 

* 

I 

I 

I 




